Government of Jammu and Kashmir Directorate of J&K Funds Organization, Finance Department Finance Complex, Muthi, Jammu/Old Secretariat, Srinagar.

Subject: -Grant of Higher Standard Pay Scale(s).

Order No. 63-DGF of 2023 Dated: - 07 -11-2023

In terms of the Jammu and Kashmir Civil Services (Higher Standard Pay Scale Scheme) Rules, introduced vide SRO-14 dated 15.01.1996 read with SRO-225 dated 04.07.1997 and amendments and clarifications thereto issued by the Finance Department from time to time and as recommended by the in House Departmental Promotion committee members in its meeting held on 18th of September, 2023, sanction is hereby accorded to the grant of 3rd (Final) HSPS, in the Pay Level-2 (Rs.19900-63200) in the capacity of orderly in favour of Sh. Bashir Ahmad Lone, orderly, District Fund Office Baramulla w.e.f. 01.11.2022. The concern DDO's may ensure further:-

- 01. That the employee availing the benefit of in-situ promotion shall furnish the form of option and undertaking to the effect that as and when he/she becomes due for functional promotion, he/she will not refuse and shall forfeit this benefit and shall be reverted back to original lower grade in case of refusal.
- 02. That the official whom Higher Standard Pay Scale has been granted is/was not under suspension or charge sheeted under the provision of J&K classification control and appeal rules, on the date of eligibility.
- 03. That the period of leave without allowances, if any, which has not been approved by the competent authority to be counted for the purpose of annual increment shall not be taken into account for reckoning of period of 9 years qualifying service for HSPS

Sd/-

(Neeraj Gupta Bakshi), Director General, J&K Funds Organization, Finance Department.

DGF/Adm/HSPS/2023/2 96747/2079 -81 Copy for information and necessary/action to the:-

1. Joint Director, J&K Funds Organization, Jammu/Kashmir.

2. Chief Accounts Officer, District Fund Office, Baramulla.

3. Order/Main file/In-charge Website.

Dated:07.11.2023

Joint Director (Central), J&K Funds Organization, Finance Department.